eternal reward February 14, 1946, a member of the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota for several terms; also served in the House of Representatives during the sessions of 1909, 1911, 1913, and 1933; and served as City Attorney for the City of New Ulm a number of terms; served as major during the Mexican border incident, with the National Guard in 1913, and.

Whereas, He was a man who was very much interested in all matters of community and state, and gave freely of his time and efforts in all things pertaining to the good of his district and community, and.

Whereas, He was a man who was considered one of the outstanding legislators in the sessions in which he served; a man who was honest and sincere and held in the highest respect,

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota hereby declare our sincere sense of loss because of his death, and extend our deepest sympathy to his bereaved family; and that a copy of this resolution be sent to his family as a mark of our esteem and as a token of our affection for our departed comrade and friend.

Mr. Waibel moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

MEMORIAL SERVICE

JOHN J. MCNULTY

Messrs. French, Matchan, Christie, Murk, Shaskey, Tomcyzk, Wegner, Volstad, Root, Haeg, Noon and Lundeen offered—

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 19.

A Resolution in Memoriam for the Honorable John J. Mc-Nulty:

Whereas, The Honorable John J. McNulty, a member of the House of Representatives from the 28th District during the sessions of 1929, 1931, 1933, 1935, 1937, 1939, 1941, 1943 and reelected to the session of 1945, was called by Divine Providence on February 10, 1947; and

Whereas, he was a man of high integrity, a champion of the principles he espoused, representing the people of his district in an able, loyal and progressive manner, and

Whereas, he was a kindly, genial person, a sincere and helpful friend, devoted to his children, and respected by his neighbors,

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our deepest sympathy in the loss of their father, in this our mutual sorrow.

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this resolution be sent to his devoted family as a token of our esteem and friendship for their dear one and our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Shasky moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Messrs. Shasky, Hagland, French, Murk and Prifrel paid tribute to the memory of the late Mr. McNulty.

The question recurred on the Shasky motion to adopt the resolution.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

MEMORIAL SERVICE

FOR THE LATE
L. E. BROPHEY

Mr. Welch, for the Hennepin County Delegation, offered— HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 20.

A Resolution in Memoriam for the Honorable L. E. Brophey:

Whereas, The Honorable L. E. Brophey, a member of the House of Representatives for many years from the 34th District during the several sessions since 1925, was called by Divine Providence since adjournment of the 1945 session, and

Whereas, he was an able floor leader in the House of Representatives throughout his years of service, well versed in parliamentary law, and an extremely able spokesman, and

Whereas, he was a member of many important committees during his legislative career and served with distinction on the following: Judiciary, General Legislation, Motor Vehicles, Transportation, and Temperance and Liquor Control, and